B X A ) T 4E A

DIRECT-DRIVE COMPUTERIED
LOCKSTITCH SEWING MACHINE

T Ll ES ﬂ/%%/ﬂ'/%

55 7070 ™mB.-8.5

& H 5% BA

Operation Manual

T 4 & #
Atlas of Parts






BEERERI

AEBIERERBNNO=R, AN=R[NEFHIDETS TR, UMERLSBE, &R FH
BEAE G, RIMNFREEMPBERRNNT S, WEREFEEE, MEEE,

ERSEIE, PIEFEFNMTHENERRSHE,

& A UEAE DV Z AT, 1§ I A{E B 35t PR B 7E M OB A 35 57 30

[ Bt Rz A e {6 PR RA B Z AR, DB RES BT 8,

LN S RENEXREMNE—REMA,

ERMEDNINEDNENER, FENRLRBNREFNENCE,
RAREMNENREEBNEONRILER,

IS8 DAL R P 3 523 B )l A 3R 4E A R SR IRAE

ERAEIINAT, IR 2BPIREE,

RETINWRA, RZB)ERBIEFE, s TRIESEL,

7-1 HEt. TE. S EBRETLEME AR,

7-2 E&mﬁ\ﬁm\ﬁﬁ\ﬁﬁ\ﬁﬁﬂ\%ﬁﬁ\#ﬁﬁ\ﬁﬁ\mﬁmﬁgwo
7-3 {EIERT,

7-4 TAEZBERE N T s B TAE35FT Rt o
ﬂ%mu&mx%iﬁmwmm\N%%%ﬁﬁﬁAWﬂﬁﬁﬂ&%:ﬁ.ﬁwﬁﬁw.
Rz 37 B % 5% X H H X EBTIETT o

10.
s
12,

13,

14,

« BUEFAFMBUTIF T SONFFCH RN B AR ER,

AXMEOYAEE, B, WHEEHETTE TSN ERA RS E RS,

— MR LENS 4R 35 RZ iy 3208 1)1l 4 A R SR 4T

AXRUOVNBRSAENBE, FENHEFARNESERAA RS ERNLEMES
Ti#1To
ﬁﬂsﬁﬁﬁiﬁﬁ\%ﬂgﬁm§€MSﬁﬁ,HW%Q%E%M&%ﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁo
MBEZBERESH, NEHEERSS.

18, ZHAHINGEMEARAN RS ERHITE L HELBIASER BN,

SN HLTEGE A H (8] Rz 2 A AT o

153
16\

ATIERREER, MR, [ R7ER B 5T R %38 M 25 TR 08 O TR 8 T
IR N ARARSE MR AR, RS A R R L,

17
18.

LRGN E B SN BEAE o
MEDYRIHIE, EEMHFAEREMNE, HERERHRLSHEK.,
HoP, MTFRARBEMEE, AFAERHE,

195

FEAREE ERAU TN B EHS,
A HIRGIRIEAR. SEARNRBR,

A 24 E I S B,




IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

To get the most out of the many functions of this machine and operate it in safety,it is necessary to use this
machine correctly.Please read this instruction Manual carefully before use.Whe hope you will enjoy the use of
your machine for a long time.Please remember to keep this manual in a safe place.

1. Observe the basic safety measures,including, but not limited to the following ones,whenever you use
the machine.
2 Read all the instructions,including,but not limited to this Instruction Manual before you use the machine.
In addition, keep this Instruction Manual so that you may read it at anytime when necessary.
_Use the machine after it has been ascertained that it conforms with safety rules/standards valid in your
Country.
All safety devices must be in position when the machine is ready for word or in operation.
The operation without the specified safety devices is not allowed.
. This machine shall be operated by appropriately-trained operators.
For your personal protection, we recommend that you wear safety glasses.
. For the following, turn off the power switch or disconnect the power plug of the machine from the
receptacle.
7-1 For threading needle(s), looper, spreader etc. And replacing bobbin.
7-2 For replacing part(s) of needle, presser foot, throat plate, looper,spreader, feed dog, needle guard,
folder, cloth guide etc.
7-3 For repair work.
7-4 When leaving the working place or when the working place is unattended.
8. If you should allow oil, grease, etc. used with the machine and devices to come in contact with your eyes
or skin or swallow any of such liquid by mistake, immediately wash the contacted areas and consulta

medical doctor.

w

~oun »

9. Tampering with the live parts and devices, regardless of whether the machine is powered, is prohibited.

10. Repair, remodeling and adjustment works must only be done by appropriately trainde technicians or

specially skilled personnel. Only spare parts designated by can be used for repairs.

11. General maintenance and inspection works have to be done by appropriately trained personnel.

12. Repair and maintenance works of electrical components shall be conducted by qualified electric

technicians or under the audit and guidance of specially skilled personnel.
Whenever you find a failure of any of electrical components, immediately stop the machine.

13. Before making repair and maintenance works on the machine equipped with pneumatic parts such as
an air cylinder, the air compressor has to be detached from the machine and the compressed air supply
has to be cut off. Existing residual air pressure after disconnecting the air compressor from the machine
has to be expelled. Exceptions to this are only adjustments and performance checks done by
appropriately trained technicians or specially skilled personnel.

14. Periodically clean the machine throughout the period of use.

15. Grounding the machine is always necessary for the normal operation of the machine. The machine has
to be operated in an environment that is free from strong noise sources such as high-freauency welder.

16. An appropriate power plug has to be attached to the machine by eledtric technicians. Power plug has to
be commected to a grounded receptacle.

17. The machine is only allowed to be used for the purpose intended. Other used are not allowed.
18. Remodel or modify the machine in accordance with the safely rules/standards while taking all the
effective safety measures. assumes no responsibility for damage by remodeling or modification

of the machine.

Fw. Warning hints are marked with the two shown symbols.

Danger of injury to operator or service staff

A Items requiring special attention

¢



LZERIEF I

ol
5

1.

ATHIER MBI, ITEEITHRBMRET, FTHFBSHEELRAM
BESHNN TS,

o
il

9.

CATHIEABERNEE, MABEHTRIE, FHEHPHESFREREN

WS TEFAED.

ATBHIEHENNBROAZ Y, EOVEEPHABRHFIE. L&, KR
R F. WAEBEAMBILEE LM,

ATHIEASRENESE, FTHABRNURENVIEESR, WAERFHEMN
ES 1IR3 5 b

ATHIEASREMELE, HOVSEHPHALER FIEMBIPLEHINER

. SEOMIRIETR, MERSEREER, ATHIEFREGE, SHEPIHAXFAE

HF R RER

ATHIEASREMEE, MBI 0R BB, BFETAERE
Fo

AT BhIERARIEINIE A ST, HESEDUR, W—EXHBIR,

« ERRRBYR, HOPEIEBIERE, ATHIEEINESEHASH

B, WEEAETIEXBIR,
ATBIERBIE, HTRIEMEMKT, WAEEHRETN,

10, A TRHIEMBFIRIAESEY, ABIRAMLE, WHEXBIISERIRITX,

IEFEAE AL BB E RS

A SEES | AT RN EOE SRR, WAL FRE.,

E i " i

ARG ZHT, WBPLEEITR T3

mBRIEE R RRFR L, FInid,

WEIABEIZERTIER,

W RRIA FE IR S5 R A IERRESE

REMBARR, WENAREMEM,

SRR B2, T SR AR AR, WWERAELLEINE @R,




FOR SAFE OPERATION

A 1. To avoid electrical shock hazards, neither open the cover of the electrical box for
ko the motor nor touch the components mounted inside the electrical box.

1. To avoid personal injury, never operate the machine with any of the belt cover,
Finger guard or safety devices removed.

CA ; S :

HTON 58To prevent possible personal injuriescaused by being caught in the machine,
Keep your fingers, head and clothes away from the handwheel, V belt and the
motor while the machine is operation. In addition, place nothing around them.

3. To avoid personal injury, never put your hand under the needle when you turn
"ON" the power switch or operate the machine.

4. To avoid personal injury, never put your fingers into the thread take-up cover
while the machine is in operation.

5. The hook rotates at a high speed while the machine is in operation. To prevent
possible injury to hands, be sure to beep your hands away from the vicinity of
the hook during operation. In addition, be sure to turn OFF the power to the
machine when replacing the bobbin.

6. To avoid possible personal injuries,be careful not to allow your fingers in the
machine when tilting/raising the machine head.

7. To avoid possible accidents because of abrupt start of the machine, turn OFF the
power to the machine when tilting the machine head.

8. If your machine is equipped with a servo-motor, the motor does not produce noise
while the machine is at rest. To avoid possible accidents due to abrupt start of the
machine, be sure to turn OFF the power to the machine.

9. To avoid electrical shock hazards, never operate the sewing machine with the
ground wire for the power supply removed.

10. To prevent possible accidents because of electric shock or damaged electrical
components(s), turn OFF the power switch in prior to the connection/disconnection
of the power plug.

[ BEFORE OPERATION }

CAUTION:
To avoid malfunction and damage of the machine, confirm the following.

@ Before you put the machine into operation for the first time after the set up, clean it thoroughly.

® Remove all dust gathering during transportation and oil it well.

® Confirm that the power plug has been properly connected to the power supply.

® Never use the machine in the state where the voltage type is different from the designated one.

® The direction of rotation of the sewing machine is counterclockwise as observed from the handwheci

side. Be careful not to rotate it in reverse direction.




@ 1

. I e b T T e Pl
2 BEI R BIREIRE I .. cvosirsessinonsisssssesonsstnisssssssnrsast TR IT NI Qatssstssssusesreosssiismsnssbaniinsinostat T TR At ol Pl
B B P I IR .. ocoivininsinssiinsiatiis i e i s i T e e P2
A ) R R I el L oasizessendtanstrssssiilanss ossastracenaipnssasssassasesssosbomsasasset b Arin i S SRR ORI S b P2
O T I I et s sssu sinsnsissnivsimasassieniiismmmiiiveisiotaisiissinsseissssiismr R T e A e e P3
G T T s .. o oss oot manen aresthiatbinientantt i bueninesss st M mssmsansspbscarantunsi et 0 I AN, ol P3
7y T AR IE CE ) MBI e o tisacsiansstiobins oo v o s Sy o e R e T R L s a v P4
I L T T L Oy B PP vt s T B T Ty o I i b i P5
(O N L 0 S e W, OV BN 0 VT Lt o e P6
10 SRR I e s S A e e e e e P6
S B I T BT I T s v fcontonss rastosiusiinnssssosinssmeiiio s it sensesisfiss birgs I a0 P6
D Tl I I T oot roceas soriiy oo sassohs oA Soanaeabaiionsiosenssisnn s s T T T ) P6
A o ] L RN NI s SO O oL et el P7
1 L L L b R e O O e o e T e M o ol ool o st et P7
L R L R o e el e M emseusasensassosssisersnsersor D TIAL UMM RN 11 P8
160 BELRIRIE i I P8
17 BRERHR R T BTNIEE ......coon b irasamsonsonsssnsmesions et irie TN o el . PO
LS DU RARIIDIE TR iicias i svissvpsssisviionssssisiy s T e ecen e e T T PO
1 R AT T T BB .ov crssensessesiostiitstnenssseisossrnotsenstaesiiiobrossonsonsssssnsnasns el ATANR L TACAESCR NS SEMMI AT W AT Lot P10
O R R AT T T Y o s i as st ik st sees ot s s oisssisivs e T T L nt e P10
A A AU B A T s 00 it ib e totie s inae st sasandiobaassstbssnssossssnsassssrenseos assnmp et s O R SRR S S O et P11
D L e L e R T IS T soion o b e o S P12
D B [ D s ) I A T e e e SO SRS RP I PRSP IO o+ 1 e b e ¥ oo 1y o Aot cr oo P e P13
2 IR I ) BRI Ty e b hasinsensiauesssssssssonvasinss aseihaisesiannassirasmubbosoi oo i saeore e P14
D R AT U oeosithis s doshitintssobmbs s s o Eonlhdon bt aposssrassassssbass RENTIRIEE: oty (Y SATIN e ST Wt P14
20 PRI B o vccihisases tasis inisasasnsenssmssassasess bastnssnansinssssusiossiastbhe s essnesssasessorerasogs KNI EI VI Or S O TN L e e P15
N L BT i LN N | | . e T e P15
S e o T e A I o e Pl6

@ 0T

St L T A T T P e e A OB oo ol il i P18-P21
e L o G T Pl o S ot SOOI AL e OO e N I L P22-P23
B A S R R T A o L e isscsnssskscassinsmnsidsvascastusseasbossanssioossvivariarmeny, o S AR SR S P24-P25
s L R T S o IO TOE TR RNIIO I £ L S P26-P27
SRR e i B il sssisaisesisstosiseitionivsmivs i s e oo el o L T | P28-P31
(i S i RS R T P32-P33
T B AEERERE: vl .. ... consslisiossessassasommasspassnssnsasnneisie AL L ) 0 T S s e P34-P35
B I verssssisessbitivsrssisionsssidssiosasssenisiitansio oIS vt bhasaisionsimiion it R R A P34-P35
QLTI TEAE NI | crsoseiatsoissrssassasasssssssesonssassotisesssd i mes et raseniZaisds LY i = S U Y OIS P36-P37
u)MﬁMﬂ ........................................................................................................................................................ P36-P37

T O B e L T P O OOt s ¥ 3o o LIt et st e 3t et P38-P39
12, R e sasstsatstosossatusssisssnislistosibsposssnssinsssannipionciniissonsaiotesondNOL SORINUNS AU SRR SO P38-P39



CONTENS

€ INSTRUCTION MANUAL

1 SPECIFICATIONS . iiiiiiiiesssssrssterstiiarosat e heitn s e e e Seeuinsasssssosssssassshnsavssuspsantsestsissasiusnnns 1
D4 INSTALEATION: icccosevivsvisvirorinrssens s sres tr e e et L L e ey R Ty e R Leaeeanssasvasssssassensssansiot hensaer dhsusssensasr 1
3. ADJUSTING THE HEIGHT OF THE KNEE LIFTER .....coooiiiiiiiiiieiiiiieece e e 2
4, INSTALEING THE THREAD I STTAN D s e esssessrevies 0seaesersssress ceassstssssssasssassisnstsnasssnsssasasshessssssasss 3
SHEUBRICATE: iiiiveinnsscseionie e vats e s ssss can st i g r e et so st satunhaneadsunsasanansnnstousenoshsrints sy 3
ONNUBRIGATIEN -\ oe s vesisdnetsesses s sscassesness e iy wsuve e Tis v st s dUTRINETL 3
7. ADJUSTING THE AMOUNT OF OIL(OIL SPLASHES) IN THE HOOK .......cccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiniinnne, 4
B AT T A CHIN G T H N E E DD L et Saittssseksssswaeus L r ks b s e seaerEunana s aa s ss s uosesesss sadNESSEaN AR oaR SRRSO RERISTES 5
9. SETTING THE BOBBIN INTO THE BOBBIN CASE ......oootiiiiieeiiiiiiieieieeeeeieveiaeisieisnsssinsseees 6
10 AR STIING I THE STl CH B N Gl s rteteccsesesssentssssnsstssssssasisrascsssssssnsssssennrssssanssssssassnansasasassnsniie 6
11, PRES SERIE O O i P RIS S U R st tsesissssnsatsssatssannsrrnssasssetsessssissbutsbsssnsssarassstonsassnrsssyuvssasatn 6
72 N D) [ R ] R et i e e 0 vt o e T Ot R e T e T L e A O X T T 6
13. ADJUSTING THE HEIGHT OF THE PRESSER BAR ......ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiniiiieninnssssinisnees 7
14 THREAD N GTHE MA CH N A D e rrestersseszesss st st r R latssrsssasssesssssssasennsnsrsatbssiessssbnssbastosianss 7
15 S TTHRE A D ST EN Sl O N e ey e o vasnrssssssetet T e IR REE T (58 sy ssusisetsssasserstsnnuvaso o uuiRasIvataietsd 8
16 THREAD I TAKE P S P RIN G i iessecrer sttt e esssosasesssiassuasisasisssasssassissssssssssnasbnestocnsosesseisivavsnsssssss 8
17. ADUSTING THE THREAD TAKE-UP STROKE ........ccottiiiiiiiiiiiiieciiiiiiiinirinseseennessresmensasieessensinnss 9
18 NEEDLE-TO-HOOK RELATIONSHIP ..........ccorocoreanastsarssunssasansssrsnssssssssssssssananassssssessssasssassssnssissses 9
19N HEIGHTOFITHE FEEDI DO G tievecsssssevsivssesssivsressaeessasstsstishtunassessses-asssssiostosatesnnssvassessttssonsiatorss 10
DO NTIET OR THE FEED I D O G e tvs sttt senssecaissssvoveesansssereeesinss seetiitsesssnssessusesssnesssnssssssrredssronresssssnsss 1
o AR I STIN G T H E EE B D T NV N - coevs s s vss aeartrs e PRy RN atseasssnsrastsralbeniseuisntonshansuaparanaionss 1
220 ADUUSTING THEINEEDLE SO P PO ST ON st asessssssssessessssissssssnsrasussstenssosssansaansonanes 12
B COUNTER IKNIEE e sion e re et Tt tnastssssssssaars i s EULe AL estsnansossssarssnsninsesnersnsnnnssansusnanenonss 13
24 PED AL PRES SURE AND P ED AL S O I e vesesatssatssi T aRsstsansssasssesssssssssssussssesrssiassravansansrnsss 14
28 AD IS TMENT OF THE PE D Al e sstesssctisescorsessssansnnssaacstbsnatoeransssassssssssnnsssnnssssssasssnssenssassnssns 14
6 PED AL OPERATION i coivssisaie e ra s e e Lt T aasssoesstnaasnsiesinsstbesuhbasasasssssenssssstenssanthasesssssovavvaannness 15
27. ONE-TOUCH TYPE REVERSE FEED STITCHIN MECHANISM.......cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiiccciinn, 15
2 AT ] o o e T, L P (1 LT E O e o 0 P TP O T b T R O P DT L COR L L LI LTI YT CE, 16
@ PARTS BOOK
1. MACHINE FRAME&MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS ......cccccciiiiiiniiiiiiiieeciiinnnee. 18-21
2. MAIN SHAFT&THREAD-UP LEVER COMPONENTS .....cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiecceececeess s einnns 22-23
3. NEEDLE BAR,UPRIGHT SHAFT&HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS ........ccccovvennen 24-25
AR AND T E R O NP ON EN TS e erecesssessasti (st ot tsesrastotsansnssanesssvasttbes chacounanossosoranss 26-27
5. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS ....cooiiiiiiiieiiiiiiiiireneneserseninsiesressssmssssesnmssnsesnsssensunnseaaess 28-31
6. THREAD TRIMMER (COMP ONENTIS it iesectcasctasseasssannsssnsssanscssssssnisssssassssnsssnsesssiasstbarsssssensns 32-33
7. AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED COMPONENTS ........ccciiu0ettamnenansancasnessnassansnessssssnsssessnssasssnson 34-35
BRI EERICON P ONE N TS i et evesssesersssvesavsraresthsnssaecensssorassassonssssstssasssnesasanarsseiususssashsssorasantsrnzas 34-35
O O B C AT ON I C OMP OINEN S ettt srett s sssssosserunasvaratnsnesesssorsesssveressburnsessssssovessantsorsss 36-37
TONGINRESERVEOIR COMPONEN T S .. .. ..ce o i e tttttessbessastsboessststessssssihnvssyohssoebroruusvieeratbas 36-37
1IN THREADISTANDICONMP ONEN T S et  oiiciitenethiasataiivassavsissssrasassbssesssssisnsissrussssaintsessssrreorses 38-39
2 A C B S S O R I S e stae st asssassessasosssnsssenonm N oerasrun s nsyassunnr s ronnss s sNarrateennsssneres s seasey 38-39

Vi



1. #%%& | SPECIFICATIONS

A% —MAEL MR R

48 233 15 i 1% 5,000 rpm

KSR 4 mm

it DBX1 #9-~#18

FERDMS BE ( BRzhiRF ) 10mm (474 ) 13mm (#EX)

i P L 08 A

Application General fabrics, light-weight and medium-weight materials
Sewing speed Max. 5,000 rpm

Max. Stitch length 4 mm

Needle

DB x 1 #9to #18

Presser foot lift

10 mm (standard) 13 mm (Max.)

Lubricating oil

White Oil 0

Noise

Workplace-related noise at sewing speed
n=4500min"':Lra = 83 dB(A)
Noise measurement according to DIN 45635-48-A-1.

2. 4IHI %3 | INSTALLATION

(1) IR &%

L) JEIAN S FIBLE DU i |- _

2) JHSRET@LT N @ 27 I hBIRE L0 @ ETEIHLE My, 1 IS @ik U@ iy
2 AU © FTUFINE , DI @ i |- J:

3) JECEE@UFINLE ML 1. AFfEE B S PE @, T S EINY Syt BL e 1@ |-

o




(1) Installing the under cover
1) The oil pan should rest on the four corners of the machine table groove.
2) Fix two rubber seats @ on side@ (operator's side) using nails@as illustrated above. Fix two cushion seats
® on side @ (hinged side) using a rubber-based adhesive. Then place oil pan@) on the fixed seats.
3) Fit hinge @ into the opening in the machine bed, and fit the machine head to table rubber hinge @ before
placing the machine head on cushions @ on the four corners.

3. BahiRA S EREA%E | ADJUSTING THE HEIGHT OF THE KNEE LIFTER

EE
T B BRI, W N BUSH T,

WARNING:
Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the
sewing machine.

1) BEAD R TH6 HE R BRHE &5 4 10mm,
2) YRR 1Y 88 22 @ T LAJE FERIRS FES K VM REE ] 13mm,  ( ABIEHIEA Y79mm., )
3) FERHRSEE) 10 mm BL BB, ifTEEEHFF@ BN T B TR, AREREREN @ .

1) The standard height of the presser foot lifted using the knee lifter is 10 mm.
2) You can adjust the presser foot lift up to 13 mm using knee lifter adjust screw@. (Max. 9 mm for A type)
3) When you have adjusted the presser foot lift to over 10 mm, be sure that the bottom end of needle bar

@® in its lowest position does not hit presser foot @ .

4. 222 B )L %€ | INSTALLING THE THREAD STAND




5. hmiEiEAg / LIPIN

ER
BT BRI, WA,

WARNING:

Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the
sewing machine.

1) i FPRZRERF R @ EA)/NRET G, A5 A v
PEAEF O /NLA .

2) i SedF TR EREFE A AR G R R E R @ i/
ST, CHEIE R E A R R @ )AL .

1) Full pore of the thread take-up crank shaft@with lipin before
disassembly small screw of the thread take-up crank shaft@ .

2) Disassembly small screw before Disassembly the needle rod
holder ASM, then full pore of the needle bar connection ASM

6. Jnid / LUBRICATION @ vithlipln;
R
AT BIERSMREE R W, WXHBREHT,
WARNING:
Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the
sewing machine.

B GE LML AT
1) el 2E A @ B, — 3] HIGH bx
i @AY .
2) RSN E PR R LOW FRic@®LL R, (%K
FhFEpLh

3) MG IEFEAE 2P0, mSiE i IE XS, nTLL
LT T @ i B0 i Ah
4) i sh Bt 220, S 20 H%

Information on lubrication
1) Fill oil pan @ with Machine Oil up to HIGH mark 0.
2) When the oil level lowers below LOW mark @, refill the oil pan with the specified oil.
3) When you operate the machine after lubrication, you will see splashing oil through oil sight window

@ if the lubrication is adequate.
4) Note that the amount of the splashing oil is unrelated to the amount of the lubricating oil.

| When you first operate your machine after setup or after an extended period of disuse, |
I @ run your machine at 3,000 to 3,500 rpm. for about 10 minutes for the purpose of break- |
|



7. X FrERERima (i ) FEITE
ADJUSTING THE AMOUNT OF OIL (OIL SPLASHES) IN THE HOOK

REHUR AT EESE . AT BHIE ASS R, W RRT, WmELTE s e,

WARNING:
Be extremely careful about the operation of the machine since the amount of oil has to be checked by
turning the hook at a high speed.

1 iR () WA HER ) R
Amount of oil (oil splashes) confirmation paper Position to confirm the amount of oil (oil splashes)
E -
£ -
E o
E 5 e
0 ™ ()
70 mm
RN E 4R R T B 33 ot 4 B2
‘ Oxl‘splashes Closely fit the paper
confirmation paper against the wall

surface of the bed.

*OUEFT A2 ) G R R, [l A R TR AS R AR

1) VB, RS pasr i A i Asiahe Ol i Igiaisst )

2) ik ) BIA & HACEAE DDA A Ja AR S ik 25

3) i A TR ] S E N AEHIGHAILOWIR) JETBL2Z 1N

4) Wikt CfE) Pl SEnti) 2sfbih. CNATE4E)

* When carrying out the procedure described below in 2, remove the slide plate and take extreme caution
not to allow your fingers to come in contact with the hook.

1) If the machine has not been sufficiently warmed up for operation, make the machine run idle for

approximately three minutes. (Moderate intermittent operation)
2) Place the amount of oil (oil splashes) confirmation paper under the hook while the sewing machine is in

operation.
3) Confirm the height of the oil surface in the oil reservoir is within the range between "HIGH" and "LOW".
4) Confirmation of the amount of oil should be completed in five seconds. (Check the period of time with a
watch.)




o ;i (;hif ) &SR /| Sample showing the appropriate amount of oil

MREHS % 3R | Splashes of oil from the hook
Z

B

i
{
!

1mm

—————————

S (/)

Appropriate amount of oil (small)

MAREH TEREH xea’Jim// Splashes of oil from the hook

[}
.

2mm

Sy (X)

Appropriate amount of oil (large)

1)

2)

1) 7 el b B R AR A o (O 0 O S R I e, (HTE AN

CSUPN
Ci kb2t 2REIRRER (&)
i, ZXWETSAERdn . )

it %

2) jlht CiladE ) REafIASIK (39K ) )AL

The amount of oil shown in the samples on the left
should be finely adjusted in accordance with
sewing processes. Be careful not to excessively
increase/decrease the amount of oil in the hook.

(If the amount of oil is too small, the hook will be
seized (the hook will be hot). If the amount of oil is
too much, the sewing product may be stained with
oil.)

Adjust the amount of oil in the hook so that the
oil amount (oil splashes) should not change while
checking the oil amount three times (on the three
sheets of paper)

o EH MM (37 ) 8% / Adjusting the amount of oil

LQ@QJ

1)

2)

1)

2)

e R TR LS B L R R L 224 [ B S ¢ O 5 ()
(@J510) ) &, it ) %, ) “=" @2
(@J710)) #:2h, ik () A

AR Y S AL IR G (T E . AT iEEE 30 Fbip ATt
friit CF) MYaiiA

Turning the oil amount adjustment screw attached on
the hook driving shaft front bushing in the "+" direction
(in direction @ ) will increase the amount of oil (oil
spots) in the hook, or in the "-" direction (in direction @ )
will decrease it.

After the amount of oil in the hook has been properly
adjusted with the oil amount adjustment screw, make
the sewing machine run idle for approximately 30
seconds to check the amount of oil in the hook.

8. Hl¥trY=3E | ATTACHING THE NEEDLE

R

AT BhIERMOESER PR, WX BEIHRTT,

WARNING:

Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the

sewing machine.




9. WILDKIZRHEF % | SETTING THE BOBBIN INTO THE BOBBIN CASE

1) JEARFUHRENFAND, RIGIELH® Hih, M
Ak NI TRt FA @RI ¥

2) BIEAR®. ifIAHR O AT Sk 7 5 A

1) Pass the thread through thread slit @, and pull
the thread in direction @ .
By so doing, the thread will pass under the tension
spring and come out from notch@®.

2) Check that the bobbin rotates in the direction of the
arrow when thread @ is pulled.




13. [ERFFS E /1A% | ADJUSTING THE HEIGHT OF THE PRESSER BAR

R
TR WA, WS
WARNING:

Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the
sewing machine.

e/

1) AR G FERHEF O RS 1L s RIS MERS . ST A R S8
[# 52 9t 22 @t i

2) R, IR ER 2@

1) Loosen setscrew @ ,and adjust the presser bar height
or the angle of the presser foot.

2) After adjustment, securely tighten the setscrew@ .

14. F2&HF 2% 73%E | THREADING THE MACHINE HEAD

AT BHIEESMRFNER PR, WX BEHRTT,

WARNING:
Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the
sewing machine.




15. 25Kk /155 /| THREAD TENSION

(1) k23K fyil %
1) 147 @ 07 [ 5%ah o 4k et @. LILR sk
TEHLEE L 28 e e As g
2) ()42 @ By 51 FEa), e
3) 1047 @ W75 Lok et @ . |- 2usk hys
.
4) 1017 @ Byl . W) 12k s g9
(2) Lk i %
1) 047 @ (771545 Eh 28k Jiense @. Jic2isk Jyasns:
2) [0 25 @ (975 10 FERN 28k s as , IELLak s

(1) Adjusting the needle thread tension

1) As you turn thread tension No.1 nut @ clockwise (in direction @), the thread remaining on the needle after
thread trimming will be shorter.

2) As you turn nut @ counterclockwise (in direction® ), the thread length will be longer.

3)As you turn thread tension No.2 nut @ clockwise (in direction® ), the needle thread tension will be
increased.

4) As you turn nut @ counterclockwise (in direction @ ), the needle thread tension will be decreased.

(2) Adjusting the bobbin thread tension

1)As you turn tension adjust screw @ clockwise (in direction@), the bobbin thread tension will be
increased.

2) As you turn screw @ counterclockwise (in direction @ ), he bobbin thread tension will be decreased.

16. Hk£E345 | THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING

(1) PO M TR %

e 0 1) f sk h s e 20

2) 1047 @ W77 mFEEh sk AT @ . W7 bas k
3) 10142 @ B AR, 5

(2) PELEMO /Y i)

1) 4R Ew 4@ . i FAK IO

2) $FRA LRk AT s 22 @ MEf Tl 4

3) 16) 47 @ 0 J7 o) 5 Zh 285k )1k @ W JAsyi

4) [0) 22 @) J5 ) 5 20 HE 1y 0T A% 55

(1) Changing the stroke of thread take-up

spring@

1) Loosen setscrew @ .

2) As you turn tension post @ clockwise (in direction®),
the stroke of the thread take-up spring will be
increased.

3) As you turn the knob counterclockwise (in direction
@® ), the stroke will be decreased.

(2) Changing the pressure of thread take-up

spring@

1) Loosen setscrew@® , and remove thread tension
(asm)@.

2) Loosen setscrew®.

3) As you turn tension post®clockwise (in direction®),
the pressure will be increased.

4)As you turn the post & counterclockwise (in
direction®), the pressure will be decreased.



17. BkE&AFHk & /A% | ADJUSTING THE THREAD TAKE-UP STROKE

T T L Tir T —
WARNING:

Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the
sewing machine.

1) SERIRERY . o) 4@ 0 10 FLah 2 10 25 @) . P

I
2) SEREPEHN . 4@ 04 J 1o FLah A o) 2 @), WBkLE
B

3) ZENE0) 35 @ (6 218 @ AHHEB L2 00 ol A b o W

1) When sewing heavy-weight materials, move thread
guide @to the left (in direction@® ) to increase the
length of thread pulled out by the thread take-up.

2) When sewing light-weight materials, move thread
guide @to the right (in direction @ ) to decrease the
length of thread pulled out by the thread take-up.

3) Normally, thread guide@ is positioned in a way that
marker line @ is aligned with the center of the screw.

18. HlET 5HERRIXF /| NEEDLE-TO-HOOK RELATIONSHIP

E

A TBH L RIARANIER A S PR, WMARE, MAD AR5 S Wil T,
WARNING:

To avoid possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine, turn off the power to the machine
and check to be sure that the motor has totally stopped rotating in prior.

(1) 300 F % i S AL AR
1) fka) €48, IEEPRFREELE FAT ARG RARHT

fETF I E WY @
( REFAFRE )
2) [DB#tHT]
JUEHFFO i) 2 A @ATHEEHET F 11O F i,

RIGTT SR 5 S e 2. @
[DA% ]
HOEHFFON 2) L @ ATHEHF F 5150 Fuy
RIGTFERE A S e W2 @
(RERERO BILREAR)
3) [DB¥tf i)
F7HA 3 HUGEHR IS 22 . #43 CARIER I @
EIH F51) . L@ HEE A F (S @
I i
[DA%F i)
a3 HUGEHRISEM 22, #44) RAB(Es O
TR A, 2@ A EEHFF F 55O i

I i

4) EMARE F, iLAER R @ AHENLEF@ by, OHLE SHEHAMIBINES 40.04 ~ 0.1mm ( A5 ) .
IRIGET R 22

TR T T T T T T e = n
|@ IR N, RARGREMRA. B ARE, SRk :
|



(1) Adjust the timing between the needle and the hook as follows:
1) Turn the handwheel to bright the needle bar down to the lowest point of its stroke, and loosen setscrew @ .

(Adjusting the needle bar height)
2) (For a DB needle) Align marker line@on needle bar @ with the bottom end of needle bar lower bushing® |,
thentighten setscrew (13
(For a DA needle) Align marker line@on needle bar @ with the bottom end of needle bar lower bushing® ,
thentighten setscrew @.
(Adjusting position of the hook @)
3) (For a DB needle)Loosen the three hook setscrews, turn the handwheel and align marker line ® on
ascending needle bar  with the bottom end of needle bar lower bushing ®.
(For a DA needle) Loosen the three hook setscrews, turn the handwheel and align marker line @ on
ascending needle bar  with the bottom end of needle bar lower bushing @ .
4) After making the adjustments mentioned in the above steps, align hook blade point @ with the center of
needle@. Provide a clearance of 0.04 mmto 0.1mm (reference value) between the needle and the hook,
then securely tighten setscrews in the hook.

4 69 If the clearance between the blade point of hook and the needle is smaller than the |

specified value, the blade point of hook will be damaged. If the clearance is larger, stitch |

skipping will result. |

19. ¥/ FHIS & | HEIGHT OF THE FEED DOG

T BRSO SR W, XA REHTT.

WARNING:
Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the

sewing machine.

YA A A Y R R
D 8 E Ry @ SN2
@ FFEh A f e T
@ IR Ew4O

2 LR g B, AT L N
BRRIET l

To adjust the height of the feed dog:
(D Loosen screw @of crank @

IF If the calmping pressure is lnsufﬂcient | )
I the motion of the forked portion | 2) Move the feed bar up or down to make adjustment.
« &/ pecomesheavy. _ _ _ _ _ __ _ ) (3 Securely tighten screw @
20. E% FHIEiE / TILT OF THE FEED DOG
1
AT BERSMOESER AR, WXHBRGEHRT.
WARNING:
Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the
sewing machine.

1) fu:fﬁlilfi} (7K ) P S A 6 hnY 2 5 @R A
£ @)@ ¥ Ff i) {372 5
( bR I 2 A @ T8 200 HE AT 3% A 1 155) i P
M. )

2) B TP RSB A, iR RE A AR, TR
[ e 2z, s ummmwnu PR IG U AT
J5 ) §5001

3) AT wA R A, N FRRE A R, Y S
T S 5 1) A RZ A7 1) 559018

@ 1if_E / Front up O #7#t / Standard
O 1 / Frontdown @ $t#& / Throat plate

0=



1) The standard tilt (horizontal) of the feed dog is obtained when marker dot @ on the feed bar shaft is
aligned with marker dot ® on feed rocker @ . (the marker dot @ inclines forward the feed rocker

shart by 90°, as standard).

2) To tilt the feed dog with its front up in order to prevent puckering,

loosen the setscrew, and turn the

feed bar shaft 90° in the direction of the arrow, using a screwdriver.
3) Totilt the feed dog withits front down in order to prevent uneven material feed, turn the feed bar
shaft 90° in the opposite direction from the arrow. (The standard tilt for.)

Whenever the feed dog tilt is adjusted, the feed dog height will be changed. So, it is
necessary to check the height after tilt adjustment.

21. EmBLLAYET / ADJUSTING THE FEED TIMING

A
WARNING:

AT BHIERIREENIER A SRR, WXHRIER, WIADAMEE ERNEHIHT,

To avoid possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine, turn off the power to the machine
and check to be sure that the motor has totally stopped rotating in prior.

brafe
Standard feed timing

presee] “v L

AEAAR VR By
C Advanced feed timing

e

SEATHER
Delayed feed timing

o

1) oM ON M ES 2. @, Wik
J3 1) 8% R 55 3k 77 1) B 280 5% A O A4S . SR IG AT E
[i5] 5 ¥4 24

2) BRSO W RE AN SN SR, A L
1617 5 L S 0k o AR b 4 67

3) PENLEATAR L LART (kA (R A S 1) T Sk 7 1
A &A™ 4R

4) f T B0 HE A AR A IR L i Sk 1) B
A5

1) Loosen screws @ and © in feed eccentric cam @ , move the feed eccentric cam in the direction of
the arrow or opposite direction of the arrow, and firmly tighten the screws.

2) For the standard adjustment, adjust so that the top surface of feed dog and the top end of needle
eyelet are flush with the top surface of throat plate when the feed dog descends below the throat plate.

3) To advance the feed timing in order to prevent uneven material feed, move the feed eccentric

cam in the direction of the arrow.

4) To delay the feed timing in order to increase stitch tightness, move the feed eccentric camin the

opposite, direction from the arrow.

Lqq=




22. B5tRJE/1#097%E | PEDAL PRESSURE AND PEDAL STROKE

AT BHIERIMNO RIS W, KB RBE#TT.

WARNING:
Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the
sewing machine.

(1) BEAREREE R 7 B B
1) HnieRisn e @oTLLi .
2) USRI N G, AR,
3) FERNL M2 JGAE T,
(2) Bt IE1 2R 1) )
1) JHsAR IRl 2R S8 1555 @ nTLLs: .
2) AT R AR K
3) TSI 1A
(3) BEARBREETTAR A 1A B
1) JEEHH @ B i fLHE 2 TR K.

—12—




(1) Adjusting the pressure required to depress the front part of the pedal
1) This pressure can be changed by changing the mounting position of pedaling pressure adjust

spring @ .

2) The pressure decreases when you hook the spring on the left side.
3) The pressure increases when you hook the spring on the right side.

(2) Adjusting the pressure required to depress the back part of the pedal
1) This pressure can be adjusted using regulator screw@®.
2) The pressure increases as you turn the regulator screw in.
3) The pressure decreases as you turn the screw out.

(3) Adjusting the pedal

stroke

1) The pedal stroke increases when you insert connecting rod @ into the right hole.

23. Bt AYiE%E | ADJUSTMENT OF THE PEDAL

ATEHIERIMOEBNER W, WXHAREHRT,

WARNING:

Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the

sewing machine.

(1) EEFRRE

1) 10§ 3k 07 o) B ah gt Vil ©. ihEHUL - @ fiI
RO 1k

(2) BB ARE

1) i PRI ESR o L ) b el A A 0 fisi 3

JE.
2) A R 2@ R AT ©@BE Tl

(1)Installing the connecting rod

1) Move pedal ® to the right or left as illustrated by
the arrow so thtat motor control lever @ and
connecting rod @ are straightened.

(2)Adjusting the pedal angle

1) The pedal tilt can be freely adjusted by changing
the length of the connecting rod.

2) Loosen adjust screw @ , and adjust the length of
connecting rod @ .

(1) BEMRILAANBY BT HRAE

1) [ iiEefeseit A IGELE O

2) PEH Jyio) peR AR ) A A A @
({HA:, G A H shifaent, @aesbain
VEFT R AR )

3) JEEEAGR o] B RHARFE UG SE B 0§ R 4E
DO, CHLEF EAE s PR

4) W ) )G BRREA ) 4 D12 (@

R VLD EE I & )12 B 105 P 1 O ¢ X Al | B 119 e

O 1 28I Ke . (0] SRR ) BRI Y
RIAE@ . FEEIGH Rt iz an ik

3=



(1) The pedal is operated in the following four steps:

1) The machine runs at low sewing speed when you lightly depress the front part of the pedal. ®
2) The machine runs at high sewing speed when you further depress the front part of the pedal. [A)
(If the automatic reverse feed stitching has been preset, the machine runs at high speed after it
completes reverse feed stitching)
3) The machine stops (with its needle up or down) when you reset the pedal to its original position. @
4) The machine trims threads when you fully depress the back part of the pedal. @

# If your machine is provided with the Auto-lifter an addition step is given between the machine stop and

thread trimming step. The presser foot goes up when you lightly depress the back part of the pedal
@ , and if you further depress the back part, the thread trimmer is actuated.

25. fil$E FZhEI4E /
ONE-TOUCH TYPE REVERSE FEED STITCHING MECHANISM

(1) R FE

1) FIFRRAF © | SELIHLSLIIAS L%, BHFEILE.
2) $eFARFFOIRG), T LU TE14E

3) JBOFRFF, W37 R 9] 3) IF4E .

=2 | T B AR A A A WA
~
&El%\ 2 L 5 3T

(1) How to operate

1) The moment switch lever @ is pressed, the
machine performs reverse feed stitching.

2) The machine performs reverse feed stitchng as
long as the switch lever is held pressed.

3) The machine resumes normal feed stitching the
moment the switch lever is released.

WARNING:
A Turn OFF the power before starting the
work so as to prevent accidents caused

by abrupt start of the sewing machine.

—14-




26. #22#F | WIPER

ER
WARNING:

sewing machine.

AT AL RIS AW, KRR BEHRT,

Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the

= =

(1) REFRALE
VAT (7 SRS AR IS Y R 90 4 b A T i 45
1) AR IR @ HEIR L HF . R4 B e 9 4O
AR LG ) 1 HE R RUPL FE b O 6% BE B AHBE I mm
(1) Positioning the wiper
Adjust the position of the wiper according to the
thickness of the material sewn.
The adjustment procedure is as follows:
1) Adjust the distance between the flat part of the wiper
and the center of the needle to 1 mm.

Tighten wiper adjust screw @ so that the wiper is
pressed and fixed by wiper collar @

2) ASMOHARLCHFY, i PR % ©
2) When the wiper is unnecessary, turn wiper switch
© OFF.




= F

PARTS BOOK

PEI AR, EET S, 9.

Please confirm the relative applications Ref. No,part No.
when buying the parts.

~16=




1.415% - SPIEEE
MACHINE FRAME&MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS

=7



1.4815% - SpIEEBE

i f = 24 i Description Hoou | ik

Ref. NO. Part NO. Quy Note
| 102.01-01-P T A Face plate 1
2 102.01-02-P T AR Face plate agsket 1
3 02-608440421-1 Bl T AR ET Screw 1/8x44 L=4 1
4 102.01-04 w52 B S A Arm oil shifld asm. 1
5 102.01-05 PEAEAF RIS FLIE  |Rubber plug 3
6 102.01-06 FHAT ih A L % Rubber plug I
7 102.01-07 PUES 3 Thread guide rod 1
8 02-412280923-1 Jei T AORET Screw 3/16x28 L=9 7
9 102.01-09 2R et Cord holder 1
10 102.01-10 Jii T A Side plate 1
1 102.01-11 Ji 1 A A Gasket |
12 102.01-12 TR Face plate 1
13 102.01-13 R N Safety label 1
14 02-412281423-1 Jei T AR ET Screw 3/16x28 L=14 3
15 102.01-15-P Pl Machine cover 1
16 102.01-16 R A5 FL 2K Rubber plug 1
17 02-512281821-1 {45 P AE R 9T | Screw 3/16x28 L=18 1
18 102.01-18 f A PR AV 48 Reverse feed lever stopper 1
19 102.01-19 4l FrFL2E Rubber plug |
20 102.01-20 GRS AUES 2 Magnet cord rubber |
21 101.01-21 N 2% e 28 %A1 1 Thread tension asm. 1
22 101.01-22 2R Je 2R ET Thread tension post 1
23 101.01-23 ILESAUES 2 Thread tension guide I
24 101.01-24 /INJELAR Thread tension disk 2
25 101.01-25 /NI ERR Thread tension spring I
26 101.01-26 /NI LR B Thread tension nut 1
27 02-412280623-1 INJELR RN IRET | Screw 3/16x28 L=6 1
28 102.01-28 PELRAT B 4P WL Thread take-up lever cover 1
29 02-412280623-1 PEL T4 SR ET Screw 3/16x28 L=6 I
30 102.01-30 14 Arm thread guide Right 1
31 02-611400621-1 R RET Screw 11/64x40 L=6 1
32 101.01-32 e 2% 2R A Thread tension asm. |
33 101.01-33 S22 8 B Tension nut ]
34 101.01-34 e 28 Eh A Rotating stopper 1
35 101.01-5 Je Tension spring 1
36 101.01-36 Je 28 Thread tension disk presser 1
37 101.01-37 Je LR Thread tension disk 2
38 101.01-38 JeLRIRET Tension post 1
39 101.01-39 PELR ¥ Take-up spring 1
40 101.01-40 Pk LR U8 1 Tension post socket |
41 02-909400421-1 JLRBRET ST BRET | Screw 9/64x40 L=5.5 1
42 02-815280711-1 LR AR IRET Screw 15/64x28 L=7 1
43 101.01-43 ALRET Tension releasing 1
44 101.01-44 g Throat plate 1
45 02-211400621-1 FHHURET Screw 11/64x40 L=6 1
46 02-211400623-1 FHAERET Screw 11/64x40 L=6 |

=Jg=




/

» - . o i » ol w9 T b o

1.415% - SpERBE
MACHINE FRAME&MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS

(e ?‘

' 0B
-~

NG
Y 45-9 @-57 43 |

e

—19-



14015 - SMIEEPE

5 f =i ¢4 R Description HooW) g OE
Ref. NO. Part NO. Qty Note
47 101.01-47 FEE Arm thread guide Left |
48 02-611400621-1 Fe LR B ET Screw 11/64x40 L=6 |
49 101.01-49 T A5 VA YT AL % Ribber plug 2
50 02-412280923-1 AR ET Screw 3/16x28 L=9 3
51 101.01-51 et i Slide plate asm. 1
52 101.01-52 12 Slide plate 1
53 101.01-53 e B Bed slide spring 1
54 02-606560221-3 e SERET Screw 3/32x56 L=2.2 2
55 102.01-55 JEA S AE Bed screw stud 4
56 101.01-61 el 2% Ruler stopper 1
57 02-911400611-1 Sz i) AR RET Screw 11/64x40 L=6 2
58 101.01-63 IR ET Pole 2
59 102.01-64-P KI5 A8 Model plate 1
60 102.09-32 af 2% 2% AL 1 Bobbin base |
61 102.09-33 LELLARIRET Screw 3
62 102.09-34 1171 Knife 1
63 102.09-35 LELR AR MR TIMET | Knife screw )
64 102.09-36 e 48 SR A Thread tension asm. ]
65 102.09-36-01 e 2B Tension nut 1
66 102.09-36-02 LR RET Tension post |
67 102.09-36-03 Je 2% 0B Tension spring 1
68 102.09-36-04 Je LR Thread tension disk presser 2
69 102.09-36-05 UK % Thread tension guide 1
70 102.09-36-06 SRt (°F) Tension nut 1
71, 102.11-34 B LR Motor cover ]
72 102.11-35 E AL S 5T R ET screw 3
73 102.11-36 R IF R Protects the switch 1

L




2. L% - BREERF
MAIN SHAFT&THREAD-UP LEVER COMPONENTS

Sodr



2. F%h - BRE&ER T

55 ’ F v ¢4 b7 Description oW G
Ref. NO. Part NO. Qty Note

1 02-815281151-1 PEAEAT FORET Screw 15/64x28 L=10.5 1
2 101.02-02 PR Thread take-up crank shaft |
3 101.02-03 ot 45 ek R ) s Roller felt 1
4 101.02-04 PEAEFF Thread take-up lever 1
5 101.02-05 PR AT - AL Thread take-up lever asm. 1
6 101.02-06 PELRHF Bl K Needle bearing 2
7 101.02-07 P2 it F Needle bar crank 1
8 101.02-08 A ER Needle bar crank rod 1
9 101.02-09 R i 17 7 e SR ET Left screw 9/64x40 L=4.8 1
10 [102.02-10 FHHF LA Counter weight asm. 1
1 02-818281651-1 FHHF h 4 5 5T SR ET Screw 9/32x28 L=16 1
12 |02-816400611-1 PEEL i 3 E (L RET Screw 1/4x40 L=6 2
13 [101.02-13 SE (VLR ETORY Rubber ring 1
14 |02-418281651-1 B A S LSRET Screw 9/32x28 L=15.5 1
15 102.02-15 it 15 Counter weight 1
16 101.02-16 ERHE A Feed drive eccentric cam asm. 1
17 |02-516401111-1 ERHE S ET Screw 1/4x40 L=11 2
18 101.02-18 L FHE S Feed drive eccentric cam 1
19 |02-409400623-1 PERHE O B ARRET | Screw 9/64x40 L=6 2
20 102.02-20 K Needle bearing 1
21 102.02-21 A Oil seal 1
22 ]101.02-22 o F A Snap ring 1
23 102.02-23 5 A Thrust collar asm. 1
24 |02-816400611-1 AP R RET Screw 1/4x40 L=6 2
25 101.02-25 It IR E S Main shaft front bushing asm. 1
26  |101.02-26 b 47 ek Wk ) 4 Oil adjusting collar 1
27  [102.02-27 b A Bushing,intermediate |
28 |101.02-28 L2k Cable band |
29 |101.02-29 R Rubber 1
30 101.02-30 PAEH B’ Thread take-up crank shaft felt 1
31 02-815281051-1 THEMET Screw 15/64x28 L=10 1
32 102.02-34 F4e Hand wheel I
33 102.02-38 it Main shaft |
34 |101.02-40 Al vt Y Oil amount adjusting pin I
35 101.02-41 A A Y O RY [ | Rubber ring |
36 |101.02-42 KR O il AR Thrust collar I
37 [102.02-43 Al AR ET Screw 1
38 102.02-44 dRha% (A) Connect block A ]
39 102.02-45 il A A% I e Connect rubber A 1
40  [102.02-46 R AR ET Screw 3
4] 102.02-47 SR Needle bearing plate I
42 102.02-48 PEShES (B) Connect block B I
43 102.02-49 HERZE (B) BIEMET | Screw 3
44 102.11-36 TR L LA 1 Motor asm. 1
45 102.11-37 LA ET Screw 4
46 102.11-38 LA RET A Washer 4

—22_




3.5T4F - FHh - THIFERMF

UPRIGHT SHAFT&HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS

NEEDLE BAR,

93



3.3t4F - Fhh - THHARMF

L= e | 8 .
h.{ g fE & % i Description MWk Tk
Ref. NO. Part NO. Qty Note
1 102.03-01 ¥ L% Cap I
2 102.03-02 FHHF 48 Needle bar bushing upper I
3 102.03-03 FHEF Needle bar |
4 102.03-04 FHAF AL Needle rod holder asm. 1
5 02-509400821-1 FHAF AR R ET Screw 9/64x40 1.=7.5 3
6 102.03-06 FEAF A FE AT IR Slide block I
7 102.03-07 FHEF R 2R Needle bar thread guide |
8 102.03-08 FHAF FAE Needle bar bushing lower 1
9 02-508440521-1 PLEFRET Screw 1/8x44 1.=4.8 |
10 |102.03-10 P25 Needle bar thread guide 1
1 101.03-11 PLE Needle DBX1 #14 1
12 101.03-12 s Gear&pinion asm. 1
13 101.03-13 RTINS Gear&pinion asm.,upper 1
14 101.03-14 A< A AL Gear asm. 1
15 |02-816400811-1 PV FERET Screw 1/4x40 L=8 2
16 101.03-16 5 AL Pinion asm. |
17 |02-816400811-1 S FEET Screw 1/4x40 L=8 2
18 101.03-18 FUse ALt Gear&pinion asm.,lower I
19 101.03-19 25 WS A Gear asm. I
20 |02-816400811-1 T EEET Screw 1/4x40 L8 2
21 101.03-21 T e AL Pinion asm. |
22 [02-816400811-1 I FEIRET Screw 1/4x40 1.=8 2
23 102.03-23 1% 4 Upright shaft I
24 101.03-24 ERR Hook asm. |
25 102.03-25 B S L £ Upright shaft bushing,upper 1
26 102.03-26 2 il AE Upright shaft bushing,lower 1
27 102.03-27 G AR Bushing rear |
28  [02-812280711-1 B A b S K [N SR ET Screw 3/16x28 L=7 |
29 102.03-29 Fah e At Thrust collar asm. |
30 [02-511400511-1 AP R ET Screw 11/64x40 L=5 2
31 102.03-31 I 4ili Lower shaft |
32 101.03-32 /1 Rl DA Bobbin case holder |
33 |02-511401021-1 e S LR R ET Screw 11/64x40 L.-9.5 |
34 |02-812280711-1 LE TR ES 53] Screw 3/16x28 L- 7 1
35 102.03-35 AR ES Lower shaft front metal 1
36 101.03-36 At ks B AL Thrust collar asm |
37 |02-811400411-1 A T Screw 11/64x40 1.=3.5 2
38 101.03-38 AP AL Oil seal screw asm., 1
39 101.03-39 A PR R Oil wick I
40 101.03-40 IR T Oil seal screw 1
41 101.03-41 Has Bobbin 1
42 101.03-42 L Bobbin case |
43 101.03-43 REMAL FEAHE Hook bobbin case asm. 1
44 101.03-44 Piith ¥ Oil shield |
45  |02-612281311-1 A AR ET Screw 3/16x28 1.=13 |
46 101.03-46 FERF e P e Slide block base I

—24—




4. JEFFER 14

HAND LIFTER COMPONENTS




4. [EFF AR

5 f 57 , : S | T ik

Ref.NO.|  Part NO. M g DRSO ,&Q(y'ﬂ z(,.'f

| 101.04-01 HERHIAR T Hand lifter

2 02-509401023-1 HEBHIAR T30 T Screw 9/64x40 L=10

3 101.04-03 HERAR T O 2Y [ Rubber ring

4 102.04-04 HE RS T 48 i 1 Hand lifter cam asm.

5 102.04-05 HEFF4h 1% Presser bar bushing lower

6 02-409400821-1 i HERHISRET Screw 9/64x40 L=8

7 102.04-07 IEARS R V348 Link shaft

8 101.04-08 SR T 1L 3 1 E-ring 5

9 101.04-09 W HE R Presser foot asm.

10 102.04-10 FIEZE e Wire holder bracket.lower

11 102.04-11 FRHERRIAFSRET Hinge screw

12 102.04-12 FARAREnA 43 Hinge screw

13 102.04-13 TR T Knee lifter connecting rod

14 102.04-14 TR HE G FLAF Lifting lever link

15 02-411400521-1 I HE AR % [T 98 E T Screw 11/64x40 L=5

16 02-411400521-1
17 02-515281521-1

18 102.04-18

19 02-412280623-1

20 102.04-20

21 04-612320400-1

22 101.04-22
23 101.04-23
24 102.04-24
25 102.04-25
26 102.04-26

27 02-412280623-1

28 102.04-28
29 102.04-29
30 102.04-30
31 102.04-31
32 102.04-32
33 102.04-33
34 101.04-35
35 102.04-36

36 02-816400811-1
37 02-509400821-1

38 102.04-39
39 102.04-40
40 102.04-41
41 102.04-42
42 102.04-43
43 102.04-44
44 102.04-45

AR 5 BT
T HEAR A 1 5 1 T
EDEAANIA T
b A AR S R T
I HE£R AR
PG R YT B
S g i PN ER] (D)
VA A LI TR R
A LA VT 5 BE
AT AP
PALRANET
7 T
A AL
P 24 101 i S 4L 7
i8] 1 £
U BRLET
i HE B
HEFF 5 22
HEFF
BN i
JEAF S 20T
LRGN VT ERET
i FLFFAL I
606 RN R
FikFIF L1
HE R TH B AR
THR B2 T 11 425 1
fHHEML
B S 4T

Screw 11/64x40 L=5
Screw 15/64x28 L=14.5
Wire holder

Screw 3/16x28 L=6

Wire holder bracket,upper
Nut 3/16x32

E-ring 5

Tension release return spring
Thread release pin spring
Wire cable holder

Tension release supporting pin
Screw 3/16x28 L=6
Thread tension release wire
Tension release shaft
Presser adjusting screw nut
Presser spring regulator
Presser adjusting spring
Presser bar guide bracket
Presser bar

Presser bar thread guide
Screw 1/4x40 L=8

Screw 9/64x40 L=8

Knee lifting cross rod asm
Hand lifter link

E-ring 5

Lifting lever

E-ring 5

Knee lifting cross rod
Presser guide bar

—26—




5.15 B AR
FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

— e —— — — — ———— —'

D7



535 P 5B 14

f 5 f G % i Description O RO
Ref. NO. Part NO. Qty Note
| 102.05-01 £ 3% K FF Feed adjust rod |
2 102.05-02 {8035 4 Feed regulator pin 1
3 02-509400621-1 AEFFHTET Screw 9/64x40 L=6 2
4 101.05-04 P AR R v Feed regulator 1
5 101.05-05 LY AR A Feed regulator bushing I
6 02-312280721-1 PR AR SIS ERET | Screw 3/16x28 L=7 |
7 102.05-07 SEFH YT Feed regulator screw 1
8 102.05-08 P S R T R Spring 1
9 102.05-09 PEFHE Y Feed adjust pin 1
10 [102.05-10 PR EEL Feed dial |
11 02-512281821-1 FEFHPE E HLRET Screw 3/16x28 L=18 |
12 102.05-12 PEFHEFT Rocker shaft connecting rod 1
13 102.05-13 EFLE Walking foot long pin 1
14 |02-809400424-1 EFEFFRET Screw 9/64x40 L=4 1
15 102.05-15 i A A Connecting rod 1
16 102.05-16 AEFHR VTR EEO Y I Rubber ring 1
17 102.05-17 5% 20 5 4 17 ¥ Feed reverse spring 1
18 101.05-18 i) %k 2 e 4 e E-ring 5 1
19 102.05-19 ] % i s 2 A Feed reverse arm asm. 1
20 [102.05-20 0 2 i b T Screw 1
21 101.05-21 {1 3% % FF A E-ring 5 |
22 102.05-22 1) 2% FH 5§ Spring 1
23 102.05-23 T3 A U P Walking foot short pin 2
24 |102.05-24 i FHER A Connecting link long pin 2
25 102.05-25 % B R A i Connecting link short pin 2
26 102.05-26 VL A B AL Feed adjust link asm. 1
27 102.05-27 PEFHEA A ATH | Adjusting link fulerum shaft 2
28  |02-815280711-1 T A TRIES Screw 15/64x28 1.=7 2
29 [02-809400424-1 MEFFRET Screw 9/64x40 L=4 2
30 102.05-30 A Feed bar shaft ]
31 102.05-31 Ll e Retaining ring 1
32 |101.05-32 iEFHF Fedd dog 1 1
33 |02-608440621-1 VR EET Screw 1/8x44 L=6 2
34 102.05-34 S Feed bar asm. 1
35 101.05-35 13 A0 A R AL VAR Adjusting link spring guide I
36 |02-411400523-1 ALV B RS ST R ET Screw 11/64x40 L=5 2)
37 102.05-37 37 0 1) 5 4 Feed spring hood |
38 |102.05-38 i FHi Feed rocker shaft 1
39 [102.05-39 S} i 3 Y Walking foot middle pin 1
40 |02-509400621-1 I A3 T Screw 9/64x40 L=6 I
4] 04-618280400-1 A EFF A2 B Nut 9/32x28 1
42 101.05-42 SRR RS AL Feed rocker shaft crank asm. |
43 |02-412281621-1 AL T Screw 3/16x28 L.=15.5 1
44 102.05-44 16 i s AL Lifting rocker asm. 1
45  |02-412281421-1 16 9 i i f e Screw 3/16x28 L= 14 |
46 [102.05-46 A R R ET Hinge screw 1

—08—




5.3X #5814
FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

_29-

— — — — — ———— — —"




5.3 # &R 14

55 ¥ s % £ Description W) A OE
Ref. NO. Part NO. Qty Note
47  [102.05-47 R Feed driving shaft 1
48 102.05-48 16 50 A 1 Thrust collar asm. |
49 |02-816400611-1 P T Screw 1/4x40 L=6 1
50  |102.05-49 PR REHDTETESS Feed rocker shaft bushing 2
51 |02-411400721-1 UL R RET Screw 11/64x40 L=7 2
52 [102.05-50 I6 A il FH 4 Retaining ring 1
53 102.05-51 R Feed bar crank asm. 1
54 |02-412281421-1 o B PESRET Screw 3/16x28 L=14 1
55 102.05-52 fh 9 it Driving shaft crank asm. 1
56 |02-511401121-1 a9 Lt ET Screw 11/64x40 L=10.5 |
57 102.05-59 {8 1% FHR T Reverse feed control lever asm. 1
58 102.05-61 fH R Thrust collar asm. 1
59 [02-816400611-1 6 A A R R ET Screw 1/4x40 L=6 2
60  |102.05-63 {513 FHO % Rubber ring 1
61 102.05-64 ) 3% ¥t Feed reverse shaft ]
62  [102.05-65 iFE SR BB G Feed lever metal 1
63 |02-816400911-1 3% BHR TSR ET Screw 1/4x40 L=8.5 1
64  |02-816401041-1 {8 2R HR T E (I RET | Screw 1/4x40 L=10 |
65 102.05-68 {1 3% B HR T Reverse feed control lever |

-30-




6.8 zh 1] % & 44

THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS

Eade



6.8 Zh )] 2 7B 44

Ty o = .

,?{ o i % % 78 Description L S

Ref. NO. | Part NO. Qty Note
] 101.13-02 WETSM11/64"x40 L=12 Screw SM11/64x40 L=12 2
2 101.13-10 oL R ET A Washer 2
3 101.13-07 T2 FEAR AL Partiality shank asm. 1
4 101.13-08 i Al ) 18 2 ET Screw 2)
5 101.13-03 iiah )] Motorial knife |
6 101.13-04 EE SM11/64"x40 Nut SM11/64x40 ]
7 101.06-06 [UESRE Knife bracket ]
8 02-206560321-1 | % JJ U8 VI 9LET Screw 1
9 101.13-12 W] Secant knife ]
10 101.13-05 e Protect needle patch 1
1 101.13-06 AT SM9/64"x40 L=4 Screw SM9/64x40 1.=4 |
12 |02-611401021-1 | Hh#4 Thread shear rock arm 1
13 [101.06-13 S5 2y iy 494 1k sl 3R Positioning block |
14 |101.06-14 51 Spring 1
15 101.06-15 AT SM3/16"x32 L=14 Screw SM3/16x32 L=14 2
16 02-409400523-1 | PIZRAlHE Thread shear cam rock arm assy 1
17 101.06-17 #ET SM11/64"x40 Screw SM11/64x40 1
18 101.06-18 S5 )y il 495 e o 4R Short bush 1
19 101.06-19 WET SM1/4"x40 L=10 Screw SM1/4x40 L=10 |
20 [02-916400611-1 | &S ToEE Pole 2
21 101.06-21 W Ei Thread shear cam 1
22 |02-811400511-1 | J& EFLAiF Bale band |
23 101.06-23 ET SMO/64"x40 L=5 Screw SM9/64x40 L=5 |
24 101.06-24 FEAFEET SM11/64"Xx40 L=5.5| Screw SM11/64x40 1.=5.5 2
25 101.06-25 JEAT Knife shaft connecting rod |
26 101.06-26 DI 4 i 3 b Thread shear rock arm shaft |
27 101.06-7 FH % v ik Spring cover |
28 [02-611400621-1 | 58 Spring |
29 101.06-29 0y A 9K A A Thread shear rock arm shaft |
30 101.06-30 WET SM11/64"x40 Screw SM11/64x40 |
31 101.06-31 R Rool shaft assy I
32 101.06-32 403 Nut 1
33 101.06-33 ith Thread shear shaft |
34 101.06-34 114 Retaining ring 1
35 101.06-35 HL R R pp A Magnetic plug cushion mat 1
36 101.06-36 1)) £, W, e 2K 10T Magnetic plug pin |
37 101.06-37 W EE SM1/4"x40 Nut SM 1/4x40 |
38 101.06-38 10 Washer 1
39 101.06-39 i 5 A ET Screw |
40 |101.06-40 R EE M4 Nut M4 2
41 [101.06-41 DI 2Rk S R Magnetic plug cushion mat 1
42 02-409400623-1 | FAZEHE Thread loose seat |
43 101.06-43 LIV Spring 1
44 101.06-44 $ET SM1/4"x28 L=13 Screw SM1/4x28 L=13 |
45 [101.06-45 WYL L B R AL Magnetic plug I
46 101.06-46 $ET SM15/64"x28 L=14.5 Screw SM15/64x28 L.=14.5 ]
47 |02-415280923-1 | HEHZ i T Bl Electrical plug breacker washer 1
48 101.06-48 EIEIEE Bushing,lower shaft |
49 101.06-49 1 E4.5x8x0.5 Washer 4.5x8x0.5 2

—30-




7. B EIAEER
AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED COMPONENTS

8.4 £k #h 14
WIPER COMPONENTS




7.8 3B 52514

¥ . . S 31

¥ fi 4 2 i Description oM woE

Ref. NO. Part NO. Qty Note
1 101.07-01 ) &h {8 4% - K40 1 Reverse feed switch asm. 1
2 101.07-02 EDRARE]S E-ring 5 2
3 101.07-03 H ah fEl4Ehr Reverse feed connecting shaft ]
4 101.07-04 T 35 A 4 E-ring 9 1
5 101.07-05 {0 % ith 45 41 Connecting arm asm. 1
6 101.07-06 54 th B S 5 1 E-ring 4 1
7 101.07-07 TS AU TR Reverse feed connecting link 1
8 101.07-08 ) 4 Rt 4 e E-ring 20 1
9 101.07-09 Wy Washer 16x24x2.6 I
10 101.07-10 AN Rubber plunger 1
11 101.07-11 MR R E-ring 4 2
12 101.07-12 ) ks Y Plunger arm pin 1
13 101.07-13 5] 4% v g X Reverse feed magnet asm. 1
14 101.07-14 HL K K 5 R E T Screw 15/64x28 L=12 2
15 101.07-15 H ah B 48R 248 ET | Screw 3/16x28 L=9 1
16 101.07-16 U DT A Plunger spring |

8.#% £k BB 14

! 101.08-01 REGHRE Wiper asm. I
2 101.08-02 PR B Wiper cover 1
3 101.08-03 PR LGS KE (ST ET Screw M3 1
4 101.08-04 & h A L SRET Hinge screw 1
5 101.08-05 L8 Nut 9/64x40 1
6 101.08-06 PR L8 il Wiper link A 1
7 101.08-07 PRERHIAT Wiper link B 1
8 101.08-08 $ile E-ring 1
9 101.08-09 FAT A HERET Wiper link B,hinge screw I
10 101.08-10 & B Wiper hinge screw collar 1
1 101.08-11 LR A8 Wiper spring 1
12 101.08-12 12 20 AUl {5 90 B Nut 11/64x40 1
13 101.08-13 G E {4 Wiper rubber A |
14 101.08-14 Rt H o Wiper rubber B 1
15 101.08-15 PR LR LR A Wiper solenoid 1
16 101.08-16 &8 Wiper solenoid shaft I
17 101.08-17 i_fx: Power switch 1
18 101.08-18 T4 Electric wire 1
19 101.08-19 LAY 2-core cabtyre cord 1
20 101.08-20 PR EANE Wiper base asm !
21 101.08-21 14 2 48 £} Wiper link collar |
22 101.08-22 FEL RS K R (51 R T Screw 3
23 101.08-23 ikt pin contact 2
24 | 101.08-24 TREAT Wiper 1
25 | 101.08-25 PR JE [ R ET Screw 9/64x40 L=5 I
26 | 101.08-26 PR B 4 Wiper collar l
27 | 101.08-27 PR A i 4 ) E-ring 1
28 101.08-28 PR 2 A A Wiper driving shaft asm 1
29 02-412280921-1 | PR20HE K (51 9RET Screw 3/16x28 L=9 2

=34




2] 78 BB 1

N
-1

9

OIL LUBLICATION COMPONENTS

|
|
I
|
|
|
-4

Gl

i

A

OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENTS

10.




9.iiE a8 &R 14

A= as L1 31
¢4 ff: Y % # Pestrivtion /G G
Ref. NO. | Part NO. ) Qty | Note |
1 102.09-01 th 14 Oil sight window |
2 102.09-02 ORI Rubber ring 1
3 102.09-03 LA Main shaft oil tube 1
4 02-412280623-1 | [a] il 5 Je 96T Screw 3/16x28 L=6 I
5 102.09-05 Joa] il i ke Oil felt presser 1
6 102.09-06 [oa] 3k AL Oil return tube asm |
7 102.09-07 [oa] 3l 7 3 Holder 1
8 101.09-08 % FHh i 24 0il wick 1
9 102.09-09 i A2 it Wk U Y RET Oil adjusting screw 1
10 102.09-10 Ticg A2 il kU B Spring 1
1 102.09-11 TiE #4238 3l Oil tube 1
12 101.09-12 it 5 A Lubricating oil pump asm 1
13 101.09-13 ith 3 2R i Oil pump installing base 1
14 101.09-14 HUESES Oil pump 1
15 101.09-15 B Oil pump impeller 1
16 101.09-16 A SR ET Screw D=3 L=10 3
17 101.09-17 5 o Lubricating oil pump cover 1
18 101.09-18 i FE AR e Oil pump impeller cover 1
19 101.09-19 [ua] 71k 1 € Plunger 1
20 101.09-20 FE 2 Plunger spring 1
21 101.09-21 FERESRET Plunger screw 1
22 101.09-22 I 4k i Hook driving shaft oil tube 1
23 101.09-23 i 5 e ET Screw M3 L=8 3
24 02-611401021-1 | SHEEFEMET Screw 11/64x40 L=9.5 1
25 101.09-26 T A P Oil pump support,large 1
26 02-615281221-1 | it 8RET Screw 15/64x28 L=12 1
27 101.09-28 {7 4 3k Rubber joint 1
28 102.09-37 425 B AN AS Bobbin pulley I
29 102.09-38 LEAR AR AN FEET Screw 2
10.78 £ 3P4
I 101.10-01 ith ik i Oil reservoir asm I
2 101.10-02 ith £ Oil reservoir 1
3 101.10-03 A Oil reservoir gasket 1
4 101.10-04 PIL 3 HE A Rubber cushion 4
5 02-620240721-1 | HFihFLEET Screw 5/16x24 1.=7 1
6 101.10-06 HEfLERETORY Rubber ring 1
7 101.10-07 36 HE AL 1S) it W Knee lifting rotating arm 1
8 101.10-08 AL 1o) i 441 & Spring |
9 101.10-09 R TER R L1 E-ring 10 1
10 101.10-10 6 HE R BRI 15 3% Vertical shaft fitting arm 1
1 101.10-11 PR VT L BT Screw 2
12 101.10-12 AL o) AP BR 2 T EE | Nut M6 2
13 101.10-13 A1) AP R 20 T RRET | Screw M6 L=30 2
14 101.10-14 AL o] R ET Screw M6 L=17.5 1
15 101.10-15 6 HE R A Knee press cross shaft 1
16 101.10-16 PROVH Knee pan plate asm ]
17 101.10-17 PRI Knee pan plate cover 1
18 101.10-18 PRIF Knee pan upright shaft 1
19 101.10-19 PROVFFA Knee pan plate rubber 1
20 101.10-20 PRI Knee pan plate 1
21 101.10-21 PRI 17 3k Knee pan plate support 1
22 101.10-22 T LBET Screw M6 L-12 1
23 101.10-23 6 E R 04 Knee lifter push rod |

~36-



1133 2 2204

THREAD STAND COMPONENTS

12. M 15

ACCESSORIES

37—



1. TLZEER 4

i f % # i Description
Ref. NO. Part NO.
] 101.12-01 LG 2 4 Thread stand asm. 1
2 101.12-02 25 1A Py 1254 Spool retainer 2
3 101.12-03 BT Spool pin 2
4 101.12-04 28 A AR Spool rest cushion 2
5 101.12-05 260 Spool rest 2
6 101.12-06 ERAL AR IR T Screw M6 L=16 2
7 101.12-07 28 2 k26 ) Thread guide arm joint 2
8 101.12-08 28 2FF Vi e ) Spool rest rod rubber cap 1
9 101.12-09 26 k2 Spool rest arm 2
10 101.12-10 Faves Ly o C V] Spool rest rod, upper 1
11 101.12-11 2R A4 s Spool rest rod joint ]
12 101.12-12 20 MU e T Screw M5 =14 2
13 101.12-13 28 UFF B2 3 M R Nut M5 2
14 101.12-14 APl S o NV Spool rest rod, lower ]
15 101.12-15 BUEH 2] Thread guide 2
16 101.12-16 P4 Rl I (R Spring washer 2
17 101.12-17 2G0T R Nut M5 2
18 101.12-18 20 T 05 1 M 1 Nut M16 x 1.5 1
19 101.12-19 20 2 F S ] B R A [ Washer 16 x 30 x 2.6 2
20 101.12-20 55 IV S R i B 1 A Spring washer 1
12. M
5 f 5 # P Description o
Ref. NO. Part NO. Qty Note

| 101.14-01 LI E AL Machine hinge plate asm. 2
2 101.14-02 PLIJs B 5T Nail 4
3 101.14-03 B ME e s Machine hinge plate 2
4 101.14-04 ez (K) Screw driver, large ]
5 101.14-05 ez ) () Screw driver, mendium 1
6 101.14-06 ez )] (/)8) Screw driver, small |
7 101.14-07 By Bobbin 3
8 101.14-08 PLI; Macgube head cover I
9 101.14-09 HLJs Sk Macgube rest cover |
10 101.14-10 MATBIE Oil reservoir asm. ]
11 101.14-11 HLEF Needle DB x 1 #14-#16 11y,
12 101.14-12 Piséds (A) Quakeproof washer A |
13 101.14-13 Biiséds (B) Quakeproof washer B |
14 101.14-14 W15 Instruction book |

—38—










